March 12th, 2024 Town Council Regular Meeting

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING TOWN STAFF TO INITIATE AN ORDINANCE CHANGE FOR THE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the current Storm Water Ordinance is included in the Zoning / Planning Ordinances as articles 4 & 5; and

WHEREAS, updates to the Virginia Erosion & Sedimentation Control and Stormwater Management Regulation (9VAC25-875) included consolidation requirements of the Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations (9VAC25-850); Erosion and Sediment Control and Stormwater Certification Regulations (9VAC25-850) and Virginia Stormwater Management Program Regulation (9VAC25-870) into one chapter of the Virginia Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, State Law requires the combination of the three chapters; the new regulation clarifies program requirements, eliminate redundancies, and corrects inconsistencies between the stormwater management and erosion control regulations; and

WHEREAS, a new erosion and stormwater ordinance is being produced to be known as the "Erosion and Stormwater Management Ordinance" to address the new combined Erosion and Stormwater Regulations as required per state code to take effect July 1, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Warrenton Town Council hereby directs Town staff to initiate the Stormwater Management Ordinance and advertise the public hearing for the April 9th, 2024, Regular Town Council Meeting.

ATTACHMENT:

<u>Votes:</u> Ayes: Nays: Absent from Meeting:

For Information: Town Manager

Town Recorder